No. 189.

THE WATER SUPPLY (MUNICIPAL AND OTHER AREAS) LAWS, 1951 AND 1952.

REGULATIONS MADE BY THE WATER BOARD OF LIMASSOL UNDER SECTION 38.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 38 of the Water Supply (Municipal and Other Areas) Laws, 1951 and 1952, the Water Board of Limassol do hereby make the following regulations :--

1. These regulations may be cited as the Water Board of Limassol (Amendment) (No. 1) Regulations, 1954, and shall be read as one with the Water Board of Limassol Regulations, 1954 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Regulations ") and the principal Regulations and these regulations may together be cited as the Water Board of Limassol Regulations, 1954, and (No. 1) 1954.

2. Paragraph (c) of Regulation 15 of the principal Regulations is hereby deleted and the following substituted therefor :----

- (i) The sum of 5s. for every monthly period for the first 10 cubic meters of water whether actually consumed or not and this charge shall be held to include the rental of the meter; provided that any quantity remaining unconsumed may be carried over to the following monthly period up to a maximum of two monthly periods;
- (ii) The sum of 6 piastres for each cubic meter of water passing the meter in excess of 10 cubic meters per month up to 30 cubic meters per month ;
- (iii) The sum of 9 piastres for each cubic meter of water passing the meter in excess of 30 cubic meters per month up to 60 cubic meters per month ;
- (iv) The sum of 6 piastres for each cubic meter of water passing the meter in excess of 60 cubic meters per month up to 120 cubic meters per month ;
- (v) The sum of $4\frac{1}{2}$ piastres for each cubic meter of water passing the meter in excess of 120 cubic meters per month up to 300 cubic meters per month ;
- (vi) The sum of 3 piastres for each cubic meter of water passing the meter in excess of 300 cubic meters per month.

3. These Regulations shall be deemed to have come into effect on 1st January, 1954.

The above Regulations have been approved by His Excellency the Governor. (M.P. 1435/51.)

No. 190. V

THÉ PORT WORKERS (REGULATION OF EMPLOYMENT) LAW, 1952.

Port Labour Board of Famagusta.

It is hereby notified that the employers' side of the Port Labour Board of Famagusta has nominated Mr. Stephanos Nicolaou Stephanou as a representative member of the said Board *vice* Mr. Eracles Araouzo who has resigned, and that the constitution of the said Board has been amended accordingly.

Dated this 16th day of March, 1954.

Gazettes : Supplement No. 3: 10.1.1953 25.6.1953 19.11.1953.

(M.P. 1522/53.)

Gazette : Suppl. No. 3: 7.1.1954